GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT
DEPARTMENT OF EMPOWERMENT OF PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 304
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.02.2021

Education of children with disabilities

304. SHRI DINESH TRIVEDI:
Will the Minister of Social Justice and Empowerment be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is high percentage of children with disabilities in the age group 0-5 years that have never attended any educational institution;

(b) the steps undertaken by Government to reduce this percentage and improve enrolment of disabled children;

(¢) whether Rehabilitation Council of India (RCI) has undertaken the task of developing a module for training and sensitizing teachers in all the schools of the country regarding the needs of Persons with Disabilities (PwDs); and

(d) if so, the details thereof including current progress and time frame of implementation?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI KRISHANPAL GURJAR)

(a) Department of School Education and Literacy. M/o Education has informed that under the Samagra Shiksha, children with disabilities in the age group of 6-18 years are covered. As such data on children with disabilities in the age group of 0-5 years is not maintained.

(b) Does not arise in view of (a) above.

(¢) & (d) Yes. The Rehabilitation Council of India has developed a training module for training and sensitizing of school teachers regarding the needs of Persons with Disabilities (PwDs). This module was initially developed in the year 2015-16 and was revised in the year 2019-20 for implementation.
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